

NO. 20-6822

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER 2020 TERM

---

RODNEY BERRYMAN – Petitioner

vs.

RON DAVIS – Respondent

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

**[CAPITAL CASE]**

SAOR E. STETLER\*  
Law Offices of Saor E. Stetler  
P.O. Box 2189  
Mill Valley, CA 94941  
Telephone: (415) 388-8924  
Email: [saorstetler@me.com](mailto:saorstetler@me.com)

Tim Brosnan, CA SBN 75938  
Attorney at Law  
P.O. Box 2294  
Mill Valley, CA 94942  
415-962-7967  
[timothy\\_brosnan@sonic.net](mailto:timothy_brosnan@sonic.net)

Attorneys for Petitioner  
RODNEY BERRYMAN, Sr.  
*\*Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. CONTROLLING CASE LAW EXCLUDES FINDING THAT THE STATE COURT’S DENIAL OF CLAIM 65 WAS NOT UNREASONABLE. .... 1

II. CONTROLLING CASE LAW EXCLUDES FINDING THAT THE STATE COURT’S DENIAL OF CLAIMS 15, 16, 63 AND 64 WAS NOT UNREASONABLE ..... 5

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	9
<i>Bloom v. Calderon</i> , 132 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Hendricks v. Calderon</i> , 70 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Hensley v. Crist</i> , 67 F.3d 181 (9th Cir. 1995).....	7, 8
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	7
<i>Jennings v. Woodford</i> , 290 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9, 10
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	3
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	3, 4
<i>Raley v. Ylst</i> , 470 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2, 4
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	8
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	1, 4
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	3, 4, 6

### STATE CASES

<i>Carlos v. Superior Court</i> , 35 Cal. 3d 131 (1983).....	8
<i>People v. Halvorsen</i> , 42 Cal.4th 379 (2007).....	7
